]

R
i

!

a. Mo, 029

A, AUDITOR-CONTROL

NGULO,
AR

TANYA S.H4ARRIS, CPA

s

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED
CP.

PAU

BY

ental Concurrence

e
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 2},
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Redevelopment Agency SUBMITTAL DATE:

June 28, 2011
SUBJECT: Jurupa Valley Sheriff's Evidence Warehouse — Award of Construction Contract

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Directors:

1. Approve Addenda Nos. 1 through 4 to the plans and specifications that were issued to all plan

holders prior to the June 20, 2011 bid opening;

2. Award the construction contract to PCN3, Inc. as the lowest responsive bidder in the amount of
$3,195,540 which includes bid alternates 1 through 4; and

. Authorize the Chairman to execute the contract documents on behalf of the Board.

Lu Lt
~ :

%Efﬁ “w BRCKGROUND: (Commences on Page 2)
z 3 ; 4
3 %21/
O
> Robert Field
2 |x Executive Director
'®) o
o QF Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 3,195,540 In Current Year Budget: Yes
a §§ FlN[‘)A:T(RAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: No
ES_: Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: 2011/12
x 5{% COMPANION ITEM ON BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA: No j
{jx |SOURCE OF FUNDS: Jurupa Valley Redevelopment Capital Improvement Positions To Be N
= %E/ Funds Deleted Per A-30
% 5 Requires 4/5 Vote| [ |
w o C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE .

¢ & |County Executive Office Signature / [Jennifer/L. Sargént

R o B

5 &

[&] [&]

O O

e 5

€

g &

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 4.3 of 5/110/11, 4.2 of 8/31/10 ll::District: 2 ‘ Agenda Numb
ATTACHMENTS FILED X ®

Rov 082010) WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD RDA-G01=F11

Form 11 {Rev 0E/2003)



Redevelopment Agency

Jurupa Valley Sheriff's Evidence Warehouse — Award of Construction Contract
June 28, 2011

Page 2

BACKGROUND:

On May 10, 2011, the Board of Directors approved the total project budget as well as the plans and
specifications for the Jurupa Valley Sheriff's Evidence Warehouse project and authorized the Clerk
of the Board to advertise for bids. The project consists of a new 10,000 square foot warehouse
including parking lot expansion, lighting, and a new secured front lobby.

During the advertisement period, four (4) addenda were issued to the plans and specifications for
the project. Bidders are required to acknowledge and take into account the issued addenda on their
bid proposal to be considered for award. The addenda were issued to clarify and modify the
approved project contract documents. The addenda are attached.

On June 20, 2011, 21 bids were received. The Redevelopment Agency (RDA) and County Counsel
reviewed the four lowest bids for the project. PCN3, Inc. was the apparent low bidder. There was a
letter of protest filed by the third low bidder, Hamel Contracting Inc., against both the first and
second low bidders. There was also a protest filed by the fourth low bidder, Woodcliff Corporation,
against the three low bidders. The grounds for both protests are summarized in the attached
response letters from County Counsel. The low bid by PCN3, Inc. has been found to be responsive
and the issues raised in the protest letter do not provide a basis to change that finding and the
recommendation of award. Therefore it is recommended that the Board award the construction
contract to PCN3, Inc. in the amount of $3,195,540.

Attachments:
» Addenda Nos. 1 through 4 to the plans and specifications
« Construction agreement documents between PCN3, Inc. and the Redevelopment Agency for
the County of Riverside
« Bid protest response letters from County Counsel

RBLB:TM.CW:RT mr 11006 ED12060081
S\RDACOM\FORMS 11\IN PROCESS\11006-ED120600812-RDA Jurupa Evidence Warehouse Contract Award.docx

EDA-0012-F11
Form 11 (Rev 08/2010)



AGREEMENT FORM ; _ _
.THIS AGREEMENT, enfered inio this _27th day of June _, 2011, by and between
PCN3, INC. ‘ ; hereinafler called the "Conlractor”, and the Redevelopment Agency for
‘the County of Riverside hereinafter called the "Owner”. ' : ' S : S

WITNESSETH: That the parties herefo-have mutually covenanted and agreed as foliows:

CONTRACT: The Complete Contract includes aff of the Contract Documents, to wit: The Notice Inviting Bids, the

Instructions to Bidders, the Contractor's Proposal, Wage Schedule, Payment and Performance Bonds, the Plans and

Specifications plus any Addenda thereto, the General Conditions, the Supplementary General Condltions, if epplicable

and this Agresment. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate and be complimentary so that any work called for

ig one antd not mentioned in the other, or vice versa, i io be sxecuted the same as if memntioned in all Contract
ocumenis. o ,

STATEMENT OF WORK: The Contractor hereby agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, services, apparatus, facilties, - -

-+ - trangporiation, labor and materials for the construgtion of the Jurupa Sherifi’s Evidence Warehouse project. Instrict
-accordance with the Plans and Spedifications dated May 2011 prepared by Holt Architects hereinafter called the

"Architect”, including Addenda therefo as listed in the Contractor's Proposal, all of which are made a part hereof.

TIME FOR COMPLETION: The work shall be commenced on a date to be specified in a written order of the Architest
and shall be compieted within three hundred thirty-five (335) calendar days from and after said date. & is expressly
agreed that except for extensions- of time duly granted in the manner and for the reasons specified in tha Genersl
Corditions, time.shall be of the essencs, ' f ! , R .

COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO CONTRAGTOR: The Owneragrees fo payand the Contractor agrees lo accept in
full consideration for the performange of the Contract, subject to additions and deductions as provided in the General
Conditions, the sum of Three Milion One hundred ninty five thousand five hundred and fortydoflars ($.3,195,540.00------ ) being the
total of the base bid, alternates _1 , 2 , 3, 4  plus the following addenda: _1, _2 , 3 & 4 The sum is o be paid

according to the schedule as provided in the General Conditions.

Pursuant to Labor Code, Section 1861, the Contractor gives the foflowing certification: | am aware of the provisions of
Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every esmployer to be insured against liabiiity for Worker's Compensation or
" to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and | wiil comply with such provisions before
commencing the performance of the work of this Contract. . . ‘

INWITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto on the day and year first above written have executed this agreement in four
{4) counterparts. _ : _ : ‘ :
Type of Contractor's organization: __Corporation - :

i other than individual or corporation, list names of all members who have authority 1o bind firm.

Homayoun-Abghari . Babak Abghari , , ;
Firm Name: PCN3 INC ' :

Address: 5450 Katella Ave, #104,'Los Alamitos, CA, 90720

Contractor's License No.; 786518 o :

IF OTHER THAN CORPORATION EXECUTE HERE

Signature: n/a s :

CTitle: - - NMaee e : : : AfﬁxSeal
[F CORPORATION, FILL QUT FOLLOWING AND EXECUTE A a If .
Name-of President of Corporation: -~ Homayoun Abghari : ' Corporation

Name of Secreiary of Corporation: Babak Abghari

- Corporation Is organized under the laws of §tate of _California '
Signature: ——%«a: &7z 2/l

Title: Vice-president / Secretary L=<

Owner: COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Signature: : :

Titie: Chairman - Board of Directors

-Attest: Clerk - Board of Directors |
By

Title:

T:ARVC - County of Riverside\042 Jurupa Evidence warehouse\Specifica.tions\Specif.ications\S.1-1.-1-1
BID PRCEAGE Jurupa Sheriff Warehouse.dee ’

FORM APPROVED COUNTY. COUNSEL

ANV s Gl
BY. M.!A/R@AL. VICTOR TTDATE



il £

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE .
' REGARDING WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

Labor Code Section 3700

Every employer, except the State and all political subdivisions orinstitutions thereof, shall secure
the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

{(a). By being insured against liability to pay compensation in one or mote insurers duEy
-authorized to write compensation insurance in this State.

(b) By securing from this Director of industrial Relations, a Certlfcata of Congent io Seif-

oo Insure, which may be given.upon furishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial
‘Relations of ability to self-insure and fo pay any compensation that maalyr become due ta
his employees

1 am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requiires everyemployer tobe -

insured against liabliity for Workers’ Compensation or o undertake self-insurance in accordance withthe
provisions of that Code, and | will comply with such provisions befare commencing the performance of this
Contract. ~

. Babak Ab

" Principal

n/a --

Principal

Vice - President
Title

 (In accordance with Article 5 [commending at Section 1880], Chapter, Part 7, Division 2 of the Labor

Code, the above Ceriificate must be signed and filed with the Owner ptior to performing any workunder

" this Contract )

JHARVC - County of Riverside\042 Jurupa Evidence warehouse\speclf;catzons\SpeciEicatians\S 11.11
BID PACKAGE. Jurupa Sheriff Warehouse.doc



D
ACORD
g——“’/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE {MW/DDIYYYY)
06/23/2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATIQON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies} must be endorsed. i SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

MOOTHART INSURANCE AGENCY INC
P O BOX 1100

3532 RATELLA AVE. SUITE 202

LOS ALAMITOS CA 90720-1100

CONTACY JON G. MOOTHART

(G No, Exty 562-598-2481 (72X o 562-596-0233
EMAL o MOOTHARTINS@HOTMAIL.COM

PRODUCER

| cusTomer m +PCN100

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURED INSURERA: MT. HAWLEY INSURANCE COMPANY 37974
PCN3, INC. insUrRer B : MERCURY CASUALTY COMPANY 11908
5450 KATELLA AVE. #104 insurer ¢ : NATIONAL UNION FIRE INS. CO. 19445
INsURER D : STATE COMPENSATION INS, FUND 35076

LOS ALAMITOS CA 90720

insurer e : THE HARTFORD

INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PCLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WAITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

s TYPE OF INSURANGE ﬁgﬂ"_% POLICY NUMBER (MADAYVYY) | (MWD VYY) LIMTS
%“‘Z";:;:;Lm . MGL0173033 01/13/2011|01/13/2012 Eﬁéﬁgﬁiﬁﬁ : 1'023: ggg
| cLams mape iZ] OCCUR MED EXP (Any oneperson] | § 5,000
A | X|X PERSONAL 3 ADVINJURY [ § 1,000,000
| GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
POLICY FRO- Loc $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CCA 0007645 11/28/2010|11/28/2011 ::Ezmiz)smmﬂwﬁ $ 1,000,000
z ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Parperson) | §
| ALLOWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accidenty | §
SCHEDULED AUTOS
B Z HIRED AUTDS X |x FP?:;REH?MGE $
L NON-OWNED AUTOS $
$
| | UMBRELLALIAB |  |occuRr BE021351983 01/13/2011|01/13/2012 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
o | EXCESS LAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
c | { bepucTieLe PRODUCTS & COMP OPS AGG| g 5,000,000
RETENTION § CRISIS RESPOMSE LIMIT| s 250,000
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY v 1949445-2011 04/01/2011|04/01/2012|¥ | TORY LIS | | ER
D | At PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
{Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000
DESERIPTION OF GPERATIONS beiow E.L DISEASE - POLICY LMIT | § 1.000.000
E |ENLAND MARINE EQUIPMEI“ 72 MS NR4076 K2 09/28/2010(05/28/2011|OWNED/ LEASED-RENTED $492,496/§500,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schechile, if more space ls required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER TQ BE NAMED AS ADDITONAL INSURED,

CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY COVERAGE IS

INCLUDED IN POLICY CG 00 01 12007 ENDORSEMENT. WAVER OF SUBROGATION ENDORSEMENT ATTACHED.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Riverside Commmunity Collage District, and Riverside Community College
Digtrict's Comatruction Manager, Architect,Inspector,the Btate of

California, their Cfficers, Employess, Agents and Indspendsnt Contractors

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

408C Lemon Street AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE {, \
Riverside Ca 92501 (“) ™ Q&//}
| : \/
© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2009/09) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACGORD




Policy Number: MGLC173033 Mt. Hawley Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:

The County, the Agency, Thelr Director's Officers, special Districts, Board of
Supervisors, employees, agents or representatives.

County of Riverside
Attn: Economic Development Agency
PC Box 1180, Riverside, Ca. 92502-1180

RE: Evidence Warehouse for Sheriff's Department located at 7477 Mission Bivd.,
Riverside, Ca. 92509

('f no entry appears above, infarmation required to complete this endorsement wilt be shown in the Declarations as appli-
cable to this endorsement.)

The Transfer Of Rights Of Racovery Against Others To Us Condition (SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

VVe waive any right of racovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of
payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work” done under a contract with
that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard.™ This waiver applies only to the
person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

CG 2404 1093 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1992 Page 1 of 1
Insured



Policy Number: MGL0173033 Mt. Hawley Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS
(FORM C)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

(If no entry appears below, information required te complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as appli-
cable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section Il) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Sched-
uie, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your work™ for that insured by or for you.

To the extent required under contract, this policy will apply as primary insurance to additional insureds schaduled below
and other insurance which may be avallable to such additional insureds will be non-contributory.

Section IV,, Condition 4., of this policy is amended accordingly.
SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

The County, the Agency, Their Director's Officers, special Districts, Board of
Supervisors, employees, agents or representatives.

County of Riverside
Attn: Economic Development Agency
PO Box 1180, Riverside, Ca. 92502-1180

RE: Evidence Warehouse for Sheriff's Department located at 7477 Mission Bivd.,
Riverside, Ca. 92509

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

CGL 216 (04/98) Page 1 of 1
Insured



Policy Number: MGL0173033 Mi. Hawley Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
ADDITIONAL INSURED - LESSOR OF LEASED EQUIPMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to B. With respect 1o the insurance afforded to these

include as an additionat insured the person{s) or additional insureds, this insurance does not apply to
organization{s) shown in the Schedule, but only with any "occurrence” which takes place after the equip-
respect to liability for “bodily injury," “propery ment lease expires.

damage” or "personal and advertising injury" caused,
in whole or part, by your maintenance, operation or
use of equipment leased to you by such person(s) or
organization(s).

SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured Person{s) or Organization(s):

All persons or organizations where required by written contract.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

CG 20280704 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 10of 1
Insured




THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

POLICY CHANGES
Paiicy Chamige
Nurmber
POLICY NUMBER POLICY CHANGES COMPaNY
EFFECTIVE
CCA0007645 8/24/2011 Mercury Casualty Company
Policy Term: 11/28/2010-11/28/201]

WNAMED INSURED
PCN3 Inc

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CONVERMAGE PARTS AFFECTED

CHANGES
WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

If required by written contract or agreement, we waive any right of recovery we may have against an entity that
is an additional insured per the terms of this endorsement because of payments we make for injury or damage
arising out of “your work” done under a contract with that person or organization.

%,G,W

autfibrize Representative Signature

12011185 Copynght, insurance Services Office. Inc, 1583 Pagetoft
Capyright 130 Commercial Risk Senvices, Inc., 1983

0



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

POLICY CHANGES

Pelicy Change
Mumber 7

BOLICY NUMBER POLICY CHANGES CUMPANY

EFFECTIVE

CCAQ007645 6/24/2011 Mercury Casualty Company

Policy Term: 11/28/2010-11/28/201]l

NAMED INSURED AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PCN3Inc

COWERAGE PARTS AFFECTED

CHANGES

It is agreed and understood that the following are listed as additional insureds as covered by this policy:

The County of Riverside, Agency, their Director’s Officers, Special Districts,
Board of Supervisors, employees, agents or representatives

Attn: Economic Development Agency

PO Box 1180

Riverside, CA 92502-1180

%G,W

Authorized Representathve Signature

1201 1185 Copynight, Insurance Serviges Office, Inc., 1583 Page 1 of 1
Capyright, IS0 Commercial Risk Services, Inc., 1883



CG 00011207

e, Damages because of "bodily injury” include

damages claimed by any person or organization
for care, loss of services or death resulting at any
tima from the “bodily injury.”

2. Exclusions
This insurance doas not apply 1o:

a. Expected Orintended Injury

“Bodily injury” or “property damage” expected or
intended from the standpoint of the insured. This
exciusion does not apply to "bodily injury” re-
sulting from the use of reasonable force to protect
persons or property.

“Bodily injury” or "property damage” for which the
insured is obligated to pay damages by reason of
the assumpticn of liability in a contract or agree-
ment. This exclusion does not apply to liability for
damages:

{1) That the insured would have in the absence
of the contract or agreement; or

{2} Assumed in a confract or agreement that is
an "insured contract,” provided the "bodily in-
jury™ or “property damage” occurs subsequent
1o the execution of the contract or agreemant.
Solely for the purposes of liability assumed in
an "insured contract,” reasonable attorney
fees and necessary litigation expenses in-
curred by or for a party other than an insured
are deamed to be damages because of
“bodily injury® or “property damage,” provided:

{a) Liability to such party for, or for the cost
of, that parly’s defense has also been
assumed in the same "insured confract™;
and

{b} Such attomey fees and litigation expens-
es are for defense of that party against a
civil or alternative dispute resoltion pro-
ceeding in which damages to which this
insurance applies are alleged.

Ligquor Liabllity

“Bodily Injury” or “property damage” for which any
insured may be held liable by reason of:

{1} Causing or contributing to the intoxication of
any person;

(2) The fumishing of alcoholic beverages to a
person under the legal drinking age or under
the influence of alcohol; or

{(3) Any statute, ordinance or regutation relating
1o the sale, gift, distribution or use of alcoholic
beverages.

This exclusion applies only if you are in the
business of manufacturing, distributing, selling,
serving or furnishing alcoholic beverages.

. Workers' Compensation And Similar Laws

Any obligation of the insured under a workers'
compensation, disability benefits or unemploy-
ment compensation law or any similar law.

Employer's Liabliity
"Bodily injury” to:

{1) An "employee" of the insured arising out of
and in the course of:

{a) Employment by the insured; or

{b) Performing duties related to the conduct
of the insured’s business; or

{2) The spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of
that “employee” as a consequence of Para-
graph {1) above.

This exclusion applies whether the insured may
be liabie as an employar or in any other capacity
and to any obligation to share damages with or
repay someone else who must pay damages
bacause of the injury.

This exclusion does not apply to liability assumed
by the insured under an "insured contract.”

Pollution

{1) “Bodily injury” or "property damage” arising
out of the actual, alleged or threatenad dis-
charge, dispersal, seepage, migration, re-
lease or escape of "poliutants™

{a) At or from any premises, site or location
which is or was at any time owned or
occupied by, or rented or loaned to, any
insured. However, this subparagraph
does not appiy to:

@© iSO Properties, Inc., 2006 Page 2 of 17
Insured



